
Ord No. 0441-2012 
 

Information to be included in all Legislation authorizing entering into a Contract: 

 

 

1. The names, contract compliance no. & expiration date, location by City/State and status 

of all companies (NPO, MAJ, MBE, FBE, HL1, AS1, or MBR) submitting a competitive 

bid or submitting an RFP or RFSQ.  

 

Name C.C. No./Exp. Date City/State Status  

Terrace Construction Co. 34-1402413 – 8/26/13 Cleveland, Oh MAJ 

Fer-Pal Construction USA 26-0531908 – 11/10/13 Taylor, MI MAJ 

Aquarehab Drinking Water 47-0870925 – inactive Quebec, Canada ? 

Utilicon Corporation 34-1263338 – 1/27/14 Cleveland, Oh MAJ 

 

2.   What type of bidding process was used (ITB, RFP, RFSQ, Competitive Bid). 

Formal competitive bids were opened on February 1, 2012. 

 

3.   List the ranking and order of all bidders. 

1. Terrace Construction Co., Inc. $2,260,087.34 

2. Fer-Pal Construction USA LLC $2,287,059.28 

3. Aquarehab Drinking Water Inc. $2,522,603.05 

4. Utilicon Corporation $3,396,145.50 

 

4.   Complete address, contact name and phone number for the successful bidder only.   
Terrace Construction Co., Inc. 

3965 Pearl Rd. 

Cleveland, Ohio 44109 

Jeffrey E. Nock, President (216) 739-3170 

 

5. A full description of all work to be performed including a full description of work to be 

performed during any known phasing of the contract. 

Installation of 6” and 8” water lines and appurtenances inclusive of approximately 1,087 

linear feet of open cut trenching and 10,224 linear feet of water main cleaning with cured in 

place pipe (CIPP) rehabilitation.  This work will include pavement replacement of the area 

excavated during construction. 

 

6. A narrative timeline for the contract including a beginning date, beginning and ending 

dates for known phases of the contract and a projected ending date. 

Work under this contract shall be completed within 180 calendar days after the Notice to 

Proceed is issued.   

 

7.  A narrative discussing the  economic impact or economic advantages of the project; 

community outreach or input in the development of the project; and any environmental 

factors or advantages of the project. 

The goal of this project is to replace or rehabilitate water lines that have a high break 

frequency.  Replacement or rehabilitation of these water lines and will decrease burden on 

water maintenance operations.  The existing mains rehabilitated and the new lines 

constructed under this project should eliminate the pattern of frequent water line breaks and 

improve Department revenue through reducing unbilled water loss.  By utilizing CIPP (cured 

in place pipe (rehabilitation), the project has minimized the impact to the traveling public and 



has reduced the need for paving streets.  This construction method greatly conserves the 

natural materials utilized on utility projects. 

 

8.   An estimate of the full cost of the Contract including a separate estimate of any and all  

      phases or proposed future contract modifications. 

$2,260,087.34 - construction contract with Terrace Construction Co., Inc. 

$267,918.84 - Construction Administration/Inspection with Stantec Consulting Service Inc. 

$2,528,006.18 - Total 

 

 


